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Syringe driver & Pain control courses attended.

Pain control and use of the Syringe driver
(L. Foster) 1 hour, 10/12/90.

Pain Management.
(Steve King) 2 hours, 20/8/91.

ENB 941 (Drug review — pain control, Article review — Use & Abuse of Syringe

drivers) 1991 — 1992, -

Psychological Aspects of care & Pain control
(E. Cole — Jubilee House) 1 day, 13/2/92.

RCN Palliative care update,
Sept 1992.

Administration of drugs in the community & community hosps.
(Miranda Knight & Barbara Robinson) 1 day, 7/3/94.

'Palliative care group ‘At a loss’,
QAH 1 day, 7/11/94.

RCN UPDATE ~ ukce Guidelines on drug administration & record keeping
Y2 day, 22/2/96.

Effective pain control & management
QAH Elderly med. 11/2 hours 27/11/98.

Syringe drivers & drug compatibilities
(Rhonda Cooper) 2 hours, 11/5/99.
Update into use of Opiates

(DR Bee Wee) 1 hour, 26/8/99.

Palliative care issues including pain control
1 day, 12/5/00.
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Notes of a Meeting held on Tuesday 17th December 1991 at Redclyffe Annexe for
staff who had concerns related to the use of Diamorphine within the unit.

PRESENT

Mrs.
Dr.
Dr.

Evans, Patient Care Manager *

Logan, Consultant, Geriatrician
Barton, Clinical Assistant

Sister Hamblin

S.N.
S.N.

Mmoo n
ZzZ a2

All

Donne
Barrett

. Giffin

. Tubbritt
. Wigfall
. Turnbull

trained staff were invited to the meeting if they were concerned with this

issue, no apologies were received. '

Mrs.
the

1.

Evans opened the meeting by thanking everyone for caming and highlighting
following: -

A staff meeting was held on 1lth July 1991 to establish all staff's

concerns re: the use of Diamorphine for terminal patients at Redclyffe
Annexe.

A second meeting was held on 20th August where Steve King, Nurse Manager,
Elderly Services Q.A.H. and Dr. Logan spoke to the staff on drug control
of symptoms. The aim of this meeting was to allay staff's fears by
explaining the reasons for prescribing. As no one challenged any
statements at this meeting or raised any queries, it was assumed the
problem had been resolved and no further action was planned.

A recent report from a meeting held with Gerrie Whitney, Community Tutor,

‘indicated same staff still had concerns, so a further meeting was planned
for 17th December 1991.

Staff were invited to give details of cases they had been concerned over
but no information was received; it was therefore decided to talk to

staff on the general issue of symptom control and all trained staff would
be invited to attend.

This issue had put a great deal of stress on everyone particularly the

medical staff, it has the potential of being detrimental to patient care
and relative's peace of mind and could undermine the good work being done
in the unit if allowed to get out of hand. Everyone was therefore urged

to take part in discussions and help reach an agreement on how to proceed
in future.

Staff were asked to bear in mind that the subject was both sensitive and
emotive and to make their camments as objective as possible.
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As Mrs. Evans had presented staff's concerns she stated the problem as she saw
it and invited staff to comment if they did not agree with her

interpretation:-—
1. We have an increasing number of patients requiring terminal care.
2. Everyone agrees that our main aim with these patients is to relieve their

symptans and allow them a peaceful and dignified death.

3. The prescribing of Diamorphine to patients with easily recognised severe
pain has not been questioned.

4. What isAquestioned is the appropriateness of prescribing diamorphine for
other symptams or less obvious pain.

5. No one was questioning the amounts of Diamorphine or suggesting that
doses were inappropriate.

All present agreed with these statements, no other camments were asked to
be considered.

Mrs. Evans then reminded staff that at the July meeting it had been agreed
that she neither had the authority or knowledge to write a policy on the
prescribing of drugs, but she would be happy to talk to staff at the end of
the meeting if any member of staff had cencerns relating to the administration
of drugs which was not amply covered by the District Drug Manual or U.K.C.C.
Administration of Medicines. Dr. Logan then spoke to the staff at length on
symptom control covering the following points:-—

a. First priority was to establish cause of symptom and remove cause if
possible.

b. Where appropriate the 'sliding scale' of analgesics should be used.

¢c. Oral medication should be used were possible and when effective (this
raised the issue of the availability of Hyoscine as an oral preparation).

d. The aim of opiate usage was to produce canfort and tranquility at the

smallest necessary dose - an unreceptive patient is not the prime
objective.

e. The limited range of suitable drugs available if normal range of
analgesics not effective.

f. That Diamorphine had added benefits of producing a feeling of well being
in the patient.

g. The difficulty of accurately assessing levels of discomfort with patients
who were not able to express themselves fully or who had multiple medical
problems. The decision to prescribe for these patients had therefore to
be made on professional Judgement based on knowledge of patients
condition, to enable patient to be nursed canfortably.

h. It was not acceptable for patients who are deteriorating terminally, and
require 2 hrly turning, to have pain or distress during this process. They
require analgesia even if they are content between these times.
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Following general discussion and answering of staff questions Dr. Logan stated
he would be willing to speak to any member of staff who still had concerns
over prescribed treatment, after speaking to Dr. Barton or Sister Hamblin.
Camnents raised during discussion were:-—

(a) All staff had a great respect for Dr. Barton and did not question her
professional judgement.

(b)  The night staff present did not feel that their opinions of patients
condition were considered before prescribing of Diamorphine.

(c) That patients were not always comfortable during the day even if they
had slept during the night.

(d) There appeared to be a lack of cammunication causing some of the
problem.
(e)  Some staff feared that it was becoming routine to prescribe diamorphine I

to patients that were dying regardless of their symptoms.

All staff agreed that if they had concerns in future related to the i
prescribing of drugs they would approach Dr. Barton or Sister Hamblin in the
first instance for explanation, following which if they were still concerned
they could speak to Dr. Logan.

Mrs. Evans stated she would also be happy for staff to talk to her if they had
any problems they wanted advice on. '

With no further points raised, Dr. Barton, Dr. Logan, Sister Hamblin and S.N.
Barrett left the meeting to camence Ward rounds.

Mrs. Evans spoke to the remaining nursing staff.

Staff were asked if they felt there was any need for a policy relating to
nursing practice on this issue. No one present felt this was appropriate.

Mrs. Evans stated she was concerned over the manner in which these concerns
had been raised as it had made people feel very threatened and defensive and
stressed the need to present concerns in the agreed manner in future.

She agreed with staff that there did seem to be a communication problem within
the unit, particularly between day and night staff which had possibly been
made worse by recent events. Mrs. Evans had already met with both the Day and
Night Sisters in an attempt to identify problem and she advised staff to go
ahead with planned staff meetings and offered to present staff's views from
both Day and Night staff if they felt this would be useful.

Mrs. Evans spoke to Sister Hamblin and S.N. Barrett the following morning to
ask them to organise day staffs views and ask them to make every effort to
ensure patients assessments were both objective and clearly recorded in
nursing records.

Mrs. Evans would arrange a further meeting with both Night Sisters and Sister

Hamblin following the staff meeting to ensure problems have been resolved with
information handover from Day to Night Staff and vice versa.

IE/LP 31.12.91
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Confidential

REPORT QF A VISIT_TO REDCLIFFE ANNEXE, GOSPORT WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

AT 21.30 HOURS ON THURSDAY 31 OCTOBER 1991

BY

GERARDINE M WHITNEY, COMMUNITY TUTOR, CONTINUING EDUCATION

Purpose of Visit

The visit was in response to a request by Staff Nurse Anita Tubbritt to
discuss the issue of anomalies in the administration of drugs.

Present

Staff Nurse Sylvia Giffin

Staff Nurse Anita Tubbritt

Enrolled Nurse Beverly Turnbull

Nursing Auxiliary | Code A : (Does not normally work at Redcliffe Annexe)
2 RGN’s and 1 EN wished to but were unable to attend the meeting.

Background Information

The staff presént presented the Summary of the Meeting held at Redcliffe
Annexe on 11 July 1991 - appendix.

Problems Identified on 31 October 1991

1. Staff Nurse Giffin reported that a female patient who was capable of
stating when she had pain was prescribed Diamorphine via syringe driver
when she was in no obvious pain and had not complained of pain.

2. Staff Nurse Giffin reported that a male patient admitted from St Mary’s
General Hospital who was recovering from pneumonia, was eating, drinking -
and communicating, was prescribed 40 mg Diamorphine via a syringe driver
together with Hyoscine, dose unknown, over 24 hours. The patient had
no obvious signs of pain but had increased bronchial secretions.

3. Staff Nurse Tubbf1tt reported that on ohe occasion a syringe driver
“ran out” before the prescribed time of 24 hours albeit that the rate
of delivery was set at 50 mm per 24 hours.

4, The staff are concerned that Diamorphine is being prescribed
indiscriminately without alternative analgesia, night sedation or
tranquillisers being considered or prescribed.

5. Nurse Tubbritt reported that a female patient of 92 vyears awaiting
discharge had i.m. 10 mg Diamorphine at 10.40 hours on 20.9.391. and a
further i.m. 10 mg Diamorphine at 13.00 hours on 20.9.91. administered
for either a manual evacuation of faeces or an enema.
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6. There are a number of other {incidents which are causing the staff -

concern but for the purposes of this report are too many to mention.
The staff are willing to discuss these incidents.

7. It was reported by Staff Nurse Tubbritt that-

a) 42 ampoules of Diamorphine 10 mg were used between 20 April 1991 -
15 October 1991.

b) 57 ampoules of Diamorphine 30 mg were used between 15 April 1991 -
15 October 1991 (24 of the 57 ampoules of Diamorphine 30 mg were
administered to one patient, who had no obvious pain, -between 9
September 1991 and the 21 September 1991).

c) 8 ampoules of Diamorphine 100 mg were used between 15 April 1991 -
21 September 1991 (4 of the 8 ampoules of Diamorphine 100 mg were
administered to the patient identified in 7b above, between 19
September 1991 and the 21 September 1991).

Note - This patient had previously been prescribed Oramorph 10 mg
in 5 ml oral solution which was administered regularly commencing

on 2 July 1991,

The staff cannot understand why the patient was prescribed
Oramorph and Diamorphine.

When the staff questioned the prescription with Sister they were
informed that the patient had pain. The staff recalled having
asked the patient on numerous occasions if he had pain, his normal
reply was no.

Conclusion

1. The staff are concerned that Diamorphine is being used indiscriminately
even though they reported their concerns to their manager on 11 July
1991 (appendix).

2. The staff are concerned that non opioids, or weak opioids are not being
considered prior to the use of Diamorphine.

3. The staff have had some training, arranged by the Hospital Manager,
namely:
- The syringe driver and pain control
- Pain control

4, Staff Nurse Tubritt wrote to Evans the producers of Diamorphine and

received literature and a video - Making Pain Management More Effective.
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Summary of Meeting held at Redclyffe Annexe on 11.7.91

A meeting was arranged for the trained staff at Redclyffe Annexe following
concern expressed by some staff at the prescribed treatment for 'Terminal
Patients'

Mrs. Evans

Present:- Sister Goldsmith S/N Williams
Sister Hamblin S/N Donne
S/N Giffin S/N Tubbritt
S/N Ryder S/N Barrington
S/N Barrett _ E/N Turnbull

The main area for concern was the use of Diamorphine on patients, all present
gpeared to accept its use for patients with severe pain, but the majority had
some reservations that it was always used appropriately at Redclyffe.

The following concerns weré expressed and discussed:-
1. Not all patients given diamorphine have pain.

2. No other forms of analgesia are considered, and the 'sliding scale' for
analgesia is never used.

3. The drug regime is used indiscriminately, eachpatients individual needs
are not considered, that oral and rectal treatment is never considered.

4. That patients deaths are sometimes hastened unnecessarily.

5. The use of the syringe driver on camencing diamorphine prohibits trained
staff from adjusting dose to suit patients needs.

6. That too high a degree of unresponsiveness from the patients was sought at
times.

7. That sedative drugs such as Thioridazine would sometimes be more
appropriate.

8. That diamorphine was prescribed prior to such procedures such as
catheterization” - where dizepam would be Just as effective. 7§ onpr m-

[
)
u }

9. That not all staffs views were considered before a decision was made to
start patients on diamorphine - it was suggested that weekly 'case
conference' sessions could be held to decide on patients complete care.

10. That other similar units did not use diamorphine as extensively.

Mrs. Evans acknowledged the staffs concern on this very emotive subject. She
felt the staff had only the patients best interest at heart, but pointed out
it was medical practice they were questioning that was not in her power to
control. However, she felt that both Dr. Logan and Dr. Barton would consider
staffs views sc long as they were based on proven facts rather than
unqualified statements. Mrs. Evans also pointed out that she was not an
expert in this field and was not therefore qualified to condemn nor condone
their statements, she did, however, ask them to consider the following in
answer to stdtements made.

/..
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That patients suffered distress from other symptons besides pain but also
had the right to a peaceful and dignified death. That the majority of
patients had camplex problems. '

If 'sliding scale' analgesia was appropriate in these circumstances,
particularly when pain was not the primary cause for patient distress.
That terminal care should not be confused with care of cancer patients.

The appropriateness of oral treatment at this time considering the
patients deterioration and possibility of maintaining ability to swallow.
The range of drugs available to cover all patients needs in drugs that
can be given rectally together with patients ability to retain and absorb
product.

It was acknowledged that excessive doses or prolonged treatment may be
detrimental to patients health but was there any proven evidence to

_suggest that the small amounts prescribed at Redclyffe over a relatively

short period did in fact harm the patients.

Tt could be suggested to Dr. Barton that drugs could be given via a
butterfly for the first 24 hrs. to give trained staff the opportunityto
regularise dose to suit patient. : :

That treatment scmetimes needed regularisihg as patients condition
changed -were staff contributing signs of patients deterioration to

effacts of drug? Pew patients remained avare until the moment of death.

What was the evidence to suggest that thioridazine or any other similar
drugs would be better.

Again, what was the objection to diamorphine being used in this way and
how was diazepam better.

Mrs. Evans wholly supported any system which allowed all staff +o
contribute to patients care however, she could not see that weekly
meetings were appropriate in this case where immediate action needed to
be taken if any action was required at all.

What was the evidence to prove that these other units care of the dying
was superior to ours,before any change could be taken on this premis it
would need to be established that we would be raising our standards to
theirs rather than dropping our standards to theirs.

It was evident that nooe present 'ad srfficient knowledge o answer these .
questions with authority, it was therefore decided that before any
critisism was made on medical practice we needed to be able to answer the
following questions.

— What effect does Diamcrphine have on patients.

- Are all the symptons that are being attributed to Diamorphine in fact
due to other drugs patients are recieving, or even their medical
condition.

- Is it appropriate to givé Diamorphine for other distressing symptons
other than pain.

- Are there more suitable regimes that we could suggest.

/e
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To try and find the answers to these questions Mrs. Evans would invite Kevin
Short to talk to staff on drugs and ask Steve King fram Charles Ward Q.A. if
he would be prepared to contribute to discussion.

This would take time to arrange meanwhile staff were asked to talk to Dr.
Barton if they had any reason for concern on treatment prescribed as she was
willing to discuss any aspect of patient treatment with staff.

I hope I have included everyones views in this summary, as we will be using it
to plan training needs, please let me know if there is any point I have
omitted or you feel needs amending.

M,

IE/LP
16.7.91



wtned decretary:
Christine Hancock
BSc(Econ) RGN
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20 Cavendish Square
London W1M 0AB
Telephone 071 409 3333
Fax 071 355 1879

Patrons:

Her Majesty the Queen

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth
the Queen Mother

Znd December 1991 Her Royal Highness

the Princess Margaret

Countess of Snowdon
Mr C West, ¢
District General Manager, Cﬁﬁ%aj%
District Offices, Soven
St. Mary’'s Hospital, S
Milton,
Portsmouth,
Hants. FOZ 540
Dear Chris,
I am seeking vouwr advicz on how best to resolve a proklem which was
brought to my attention in April 12%1 but apparently has been present
for the last 2 vears.
I was contacted by a statf rurse who 15 currently emploved on night
duty 1in Redclyffe Annexe, her corcern was that patisnts within
Fedclyffe were being p ibed D phine who she felt did not Aalways
require it, the outcom patient died. The drug was always
being adminlstared Y ='. It is fair g =ay that this
member of staff was of a group of her colles ues.
On my adwice fthe staff nurse wrpote +o Isobel Evans, Fatient Care
Manager putting forward her requirsments under the UECD Code of
Frofe: rollowing this I had a meet; ng with Isobesl Evans
Fatient Care 4en4g~r on the 24th April 19?21, the ocutcome of this Wwas
that a "policy’ would ke produced to specificallv address the
prescribing and administrati ~olled i Redclyffe.
In addition =a meeting would t the bel where
.they could voice their con t n the 1lith
July 1991 and the minutes t r outline of
the concerns of the staff perusal.
Following the aforesaid m Lontrol © were

arranged,. as you will ses= £ meeting of

the 1ith Julvy 1591 zoms o +f were that
diamorphine was being pres t in pain.
These study days did tempora the staf+.
Regrettably the concerns o ned, one of
the staff nurses who is cu 1ing about
this subject to Gerrie Whi g Education.
Gerrie visited Redclyf+e o equently
wrote a re pmrt. Copiss of chel, Biil
Hooper and Sue Frost, as wined Gerrie's
permission to encloss a COoOpY.




it
-
% o

!ll

ARfiter receiw
enclosed:;

apparently bec
this leqL,
we had a
that unless

lodged.

1ﬁ

in]

__T

to

Vi

i+ pee

+
u
+

bei
D
2750w
~hy
[ 8 Il s O O
b

Lkl e ol ) 1]
M
i
n r
[T s B
m n
fa.
"M
7y
e

n m

e |
v m

-+ T

e 3
R T (1]
N
|

m
Al
ri
[X%
rt

[ 1 I 11 I
]

m
<
yY

J

<
!

3

[

—
—

.
O
m o
o)

n

=

[
b
I

~

)I
asan

50N =g
m o+

-

I have various
relatives, the
also that this
myself have any
concern from both
this an I hope
means
me I

A

Your comments/advi

Feith Mur;‘y

Brarmch Convanor

Code A

APAQ00072-0012

‘memoc

:

ding a
‘concerns
oicing my
ha policy

o

L I )
m

{copy

had now
concesrn on
to which

Ul
il
0
Al
r+ ot
D
bt

1]

h
-+ W

n
2

=

Rndcl
wircte

~
le

—

=

momm

o

il
[N
2
bt
in

o
T LT

o}
+
0
(1
rt
m

o
amw

il
n
i

0
ot
e
i
oot
tn
I

L}

Togom
1]
n
Q
a
rt
1
i
"5
T e
B

T ot e
L
)
a
0
rt
m
N

remarkable
since highlighting
ostracization.

I now +t+e=l that
fhave been
Llng wawve
=ft over
whether this

<
Trl

wwom
T

n

N

m
th

o mm3
Mok ot

i+

Qi
"'"l

o
m
—

5
P- el r|_|

.-

=it
11}

patients and subsequently their
¥ are working in this environment but

the media. While none of the staff or
to usa this means there is serious

someone could actually leak
media and using
You agres

that I3
leaked t
wnatsoever

O

P
=

“F
mn

m
e

kb

o -
[
a

mn
1!
Tt

wr

[=h

ce would be greatly appreciatsd.



-

To

ear Aniita,

Thank you £

o
know is a vory smot
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the support of the BECON i
more help please don't
With best wishes,

Eeith Murray

#anch Convenor

Code A

enc .

General Secretary:
Christine Hancock
BSc(Econ) RGN
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Patrons:

Her Majesty the Queen

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth
the Queen Mother

Her Rovyal Highness

the Princess Margaret
Countess of Snowdon

APAQ00072-0013

20 Cavendish Square
London WI1M 0AB
Telephone 071 409 3333
Fax 071 355 1379
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WESSEX REGIONAL OFFICE General Seeretnn: Patrons: 8 Southgaie Stree
Cheistme Thincock Her Migesty the Queen Winchester SO23 ypp
BSc(Feony RGN Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth Telephane 0862 §683139
the Queen Mother Fax 0962 85581y
SB/FFO Her Roval Highness

Code A the Princess Margares
Countess of Snowdon

22 November 1991

Mrs I Evans

Patient Care Manager

Gosport War Memorial Hospital
Bury Road

Gosport

Hants

P012 3Pw

Dear Mrs Evans,

I refer to your memorandum to staff at Redclyffe Annexe dated
7th November 1991 and Keith Murray's letter to you dated 14th
November 1991. I believe it is important that I reinforce the
RCN's position as indicated to you in Mr Murray's letter.

This office was aware of the concerns that had been expressed
by staff earlier this year and other discussions that had taken
place with yourself as the Manager. It had been understood
that the concerns raised would be addressed and the RCN had
anticipated that clear guidance/policy would be promulgated as
a result of the very serious professional concerns Nursing
Staff were expressing.

It is now a matter of serious concern that these complaints

were not acted upon in the way that had been anticipated and

that Management are, some months after those discussions now
seeking formal allegations. I would reinforce Mr Murray's
position that this is not acceptable and the RCN is not

prepared to be drawn into what could emerge as a vindictive

witch hunt that would divide Nursing Staff, Medical Staff and
Management. The complaints were adequately reported to
Management earlier this year and you have received further evidence
by way of Gerrie Whitrniey's report dated 31 October 1991.

We now expect a clear policy to be agreed as a matter of urgency.

If it is not possible for Management to achieve this, the RCN
will need to seek further instructions from its membership to
pursue this matter through the grievance procedure on the basis
that Management have failed to manage this situation properly.

Yours sincerely

Steve Barnes

RCN Officer - Wessex Headguarers:

20 Cavendish Square
London WIM 0AB

C.C: Keith Murray
Fax 071-355 1879
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PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTH EAST HAMPSHIRE HEALTH AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM
FROM: Mrs. I. Evans TO: See Distribution
Patient Care Manager
Gosport War Memorial Hospital
Your Ref.
My Ref, IE/LP 7th November 1991

WSU 504

It has been brought to my attention that some members of the staff still have
concerns over the appropriatness of the prescribing of Diamorphine to certain
patients at Redclyffe Annexe.

I have discussed this matter with Dr. Logan and Dr. Barton who like myself are
concerned about these allegations. To establish if there is any justification to
review practice we have agreed to look at all individual cases staff have or have
had any concerns over and then meet with all staff to discuss findings.

I am therefore writing to all the trained staff asking for the names of any
patients that they feel Diamorphine (or any other drug) has been prescribed
inappropriately. '

To ensure everyones views are considered I would appreciate a reply from every
member of staff even if it is purely to state they have no concerns, by 21lst
November.

L am relying on your full co~operation and hope on this occasion everyone will be
open and honest over this issue so we are able to address everyones concerns. and
hopefully resolve this issue in a constructive and professional manner.

Code A

I. Evans

Distribution

Every trained member of Staff at Redclyffe Annexe
copy to: Night Sister

Dr. Logan
Dr. Barton
Mr. Hooper

PP,
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PORTSMOUTH
& SOUTH EAST HAMPS)
HEALTH AUTHORITY

COMMUNFPYHEALTHCARESERVWES PORTSMOUTHCHW’DHH&ONALHEADQUARTERS
NORTHERN PARADE CLINIC
DOYLE AVENUE

¥ E g

PORTSMOUTH
PO2 SNF
Portsmouth Code A
Our ref: Your ref: Pleaseask for.............
GMW/PSE 4 November 1993

Mrs. Anita Tubbritt

Code A

Dear Anita

Report of a Visit to Redclyffe Annexe, 31.10.91

Herewith a copy of the above named report. I have given copies
of the report to:

Mrs. Susan Frost, Principal Solent School of Health
Studies, QaH.

Mr. W. Hooper, General Manager (West) Gosport War Memorial
Hospital.

Mrs. I. Evans, Patient Care Manager, Gosport war Memorial
Hospital. '

Those who were present at the meeting.
I also wish to assure you of my support and help in this matter.
Please do not hesitate to contact either Sue Frost or myself if
you require any guidance.

Yours sincerels:r

Code A

COMMUILITY IO, Continuing Education.

ENC.



